The Global Certificate shall not be or become valid or obligatory for any purpose unless and until
authenticated by or on behalf of the Principal Paying Agent.

110

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds of the issue of the Notes are U.S.$300,000,000. Subject to compliance with

applicable laws and regulations, the Issuer intends to use the proceeds primarily for capital

expenditure and other purposes as permitted under the ECB Guidelines and/or if required,

approvals of the RBI.

111

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of the Company as at 30 September

2019 on an actual and adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of Notes offered hereby,

but not to the application of the proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds”. The following

table should be read in conjunction with the limited reviewed consolidated financial results of the

Company included in “Financial Statements”. Please also refer to “Business Description – Recent

Developments” of this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2019

Actual As Adjusted

Rs.

(in million)

U.S.$(1)

(in million)

Rs.

(in million)

U.S.$(1)

(in million)

Indebtedness

Short-term borrowings and current

portion of long term borrowings(2) . . . 436,516.7 6,159.0 436,516.7 6,159.0

Long-term borrowings(2) ..... 739,196.9 10,429.6 739,196.9 10,429.6

Notes offered hereby ..... – – 21,262.5 300.0

Total indebtedness ..... 1,175,713.6 16,588.6 1,196,976.1 16,888.6

Share capital ..... 6,792.2 95.8 6,792.2 95.8

Reserves and surplus ..... 515,748.8 7,276.9 515,748.8 7,276.9

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 522,541.0 7,372.7 522,541.0 7,372.7

Total capitalisation ..... 1,698,254.6 23,961.3 1,719,517.1 24,261.3

Notes:

(1) Solely for the convenience of the reader, U.S. dollar translations of Indian Rupee amounts have been provided at a

rate of U.S.$1.00 = Rs.70.875, which was the fixing rate in Mumbai on 30 September 2019, for cable transfers in

Indian rupees as published by FEDAI.

(2) All borrowings include Lease liabilities Ind-AS 116.

112

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

In this section, any references to “Jaguar Land Rover” are to Jaguar Land Rover Automotive plc

and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. Jaguar Land Rover is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

TML Holdings Pte. Ltd., which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.